Contact Information

Neighborhood Council: Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council

Name: Liz Amsden

Phone Number: <u>323-254-0590</u> Email: <u>lizamsden@hotmail.com</u>

The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(11) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0)

Date of NC Board Action: 11/03/2016 Type of NC Board Action: For if Amended

Impact Information Date: 11/17/2016

Update to a Previous Input: No

Directed To: City Council and Committees

Council File Number: 16-1068

Agenda Date: Item Number: 6

Summary: At a meeting of the Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council (HHPNC) held on November 3, 2016, the board members voted to support CF #16-1068 and the City Council's opposition to the Refined E2 Alignment for the California High Speed Rail Authority's Palmdale to Burbank project segment.

In addition, pursuant to the attached letter, HHPNC urges the Council to take stronger action on other elements of the High Speed Rail project to protect the interests of its and their stakeholders.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

HISTORIC HIGHLAND PARK NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

Post Office Box 50791 Los Angeles, CA 90050 http://www.highlandparknc.com Certified as NC #33 May 28, 2002

OFFICERS

Harvey Slater PRESIDENT
Daniel Andalon FIRST VICE PRESIDENT
Antonio Castillo SECOND VICE PRESIDENT
Nicholas Soto TREASURER
Rocío Rivas SECRETARY

DENT

DIRECTORS AT LARGE

Liz Amsden, Elizabeth Andalon, Linda "Boo" Caban, Jessica Ceballos, Gabriel Chabran, Melanie Freeland, Zacharias Gardea, Susanne Huerta, Sheri Lunn, Stanley Moore, Yolanda Nogueira, Derek Saucedo, Diego Silva, Jamie Tijerina



DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD EMPOWERMENT

200 N. Spring St. Ste.2005 Los Angeles, CA 90012 Telephone: (213) 978-1551

COMMITTEE CHAIRS

Harvey Slater EXECUTIVE
Daniel Andalon RULES
Nicholas Soto BUDGET & FINANCE
Yolanda Nogueira OUTREACH
Antonio Castillo, Susanne Huerta LAND USE
Charles Brunk SUSTAINABILITY (AD-HOC)
Rocio Rivas FAMILY, YOUTH & EDUCATION
Rocio Rivas PUBLIC SAFETY
Yolanda Nogueira, Rocio Rivas HOUSING &
HOMELESSNESS
Yolanda Nogueira, Rocio Rivas BEAUTIFICATION
Melanie Freeland (Interim) ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT/BUSINESS SUPPORT

Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council

November 3, 2016

Los Angeles Mayor Eric Garcetti and the Members of the Los Angeles City Council 200 N. Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Protect Los Angeles' interests in connection with California's high speed rail project (CF 16-1068)

The Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council which represents over 60,000 Los Angeles stakeholders who reside, own property, or conduct business in our neighborhood, wishes to raise concerns about the State's high speed rail project based on not only the cost but also its potential impact on our City.

We request that the City Council appoint a committee to address and act upon the following:

 (a) that any new rail construction in the City MUST be state-of-the-art not 19th century steelon-steel technology which is noisy and dangerous as well as polluting; HHPNC - Protect Los Angeles' interests in connection with the State's high speed rail project

- (b) that any new rail construction in the City MUST use existing transport corridors (freeway or rail) to avoid the worst environmental impacts of construction and use and, specifically avoid any impact on the Los Angeles River;
- (c) that NO rail construction in the City, except in extraordinary situations subject to both City AND neighborhood approval, shall require eminent domain seizures of real property including 'short' term disruption of business and residential enjoyment and access during multi-year construction; AND
- (d) there be full transparency and accountability about what the City and its stakeholders are getting in return for funding Jerry Brown's signature project i.e. if the intent is to allow commuters from greater distances, then the actual intra-city travel times will be much greater than is being promised and the under three-hour San Francisco to LA trip could easily be closer to six.

Based on information we are hearing, the Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council requests City Council take immediate action on this matter to protect the interests of the Los Angeles electorate and the neighborhoods.

Sincerely

Harvey Slater, President

Historic Highland Park Neighborhood Council